Inventories 4,076   3,982   3,970   2,788   4,821
Debtors 16,808   17,271   19,509   20,132   18,316
Other current assets 765   1,547   1,434   4,453   3,264
Loans and advances 23,668   21,459   24,551   23,773   32,662
Gross block 228,295   234,730   327,706   351,683   349,456   Capex in Mar-07 quarter was Rs15.9 bn
Less: Depreciation 47,573   53,299   60,569   69,296   55,940   Looks like some assets have been written off in Mar-07 quarter
Net block 180,722   181,431   267,137   282,387   293,516
Capital work in progress 31,305   40,733   46,121   51,161   36,907   C-WIP is very high by industry standards
Goodwill 2,237   2,308   2,237   2,237   —
Investments 22,163   129   125   247   11,925

Total assets 319,739   363,525   468,166   486,655   538,611

Note:
(a) Mar-06 and Jun-06 quarters' balance sheets are on pro forma basis; we assume these are comparable with consolidated quarterly balance sheets of RCL.

Source: Company's quarterly financial reports.

8 Kotak Institutional Equities Research

India Daily Summary - May 03, 2007

Summary of key changes to the RCOM model, March fiscal year-ends, 2008-2017E

Unit 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E
Mobile market subs old mn 239 312 370 411 445 475 503 528 551
Mobile market subs new mn 239 313 371 412 446 477 505 530 554 577

   Revision (%) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

RCOM mobile subs old mn 50.1 64.2 75.0 82.7 88.9 94.6 99.7 104.3 108.7
RCOM mobile subs new mn 42.7 55.4 65.3 72.4 78.3 83.6 88.3 92.6 96.8 100.7

   Revision (%) -15% -14% -13% -12% -12% -12% -11% -11% -11%

Blended ARPU (incl. inroaming) est. old Rs 305 288 281 282 283 285 287 290 293
Blended ARPU (incl. inroaming) est. new Rs 363 348 338 336 336 337 337 338 340 341

   Revision (%) 19% 21% 20% 19% 19% 18% 17% 17% 16%

Postpaid ARPU estimate old Rs 493 488 482 479 485 490 495 501 505
Postpaid ARPU estimate new Rs 567 568 559 553 559 565 571 577 581 586

   Revision (%) 15% 16% 16% 16% 15% 15% 15% 15% 15%

Prepaid ARPU estimate old Rs 267 253 248 250 251 253 255 257 260
Prepaid ARPU estimate new Rs 322 309 301 301 300 300 301 302 303 304

   Revision (%) 20% 22% 21% 20% 20% 19% 18% 17% 16%

Consolidated revenues old (Rs bn) 208 269 322 369 407 441 471 500 529
Consolidated revenues new (Rs bn) 206 272 327 376 414 446 476 504 532 559

   Revision (%) -1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%

Consolidated EBITDA old (Rs bn) 83 111 135 155 173 187 199 212 225
Consolidated EBITDA new (Rs bn) 83 113 139 161 178 191 203 216 227 238
   Revision (%) 0% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Mobile EBITDA margin old (%) 37.7   38.6   39.6   39.7   40.0   39.9   39.9   40.1   40.2
Mobile EBITDA margin new (%) 38.5   40.1   41.2   41.2   41.3   41.2   41.1   41.2   41.2   41.1

   Revision (bps) 81 145 163 150 134 130 128 112 98

Adjusted PAT old (Rs bn) 47.1 58.4 72.7 87.6 104.8 119.2 133.7 125.7 123.2
Adjusted PAT new (Rs bn) 47.9 68.1 83.3 97.7 112.4 124.3 131.9 127.9 113.0 117.0
   Revision (%) 2% 17% 15% 12% 7% 4% -1% 2% -8%

Diluted EPS estimate old (Rs) 22.5 27.9 34.8 41.9 50.1 57.0 64.0 60.1 58.9
Diluted EPS estimate new (Rs) 22.2 31.6 38.6 45.3 52.1 57.6 61.2 59.3 52.4 54.2
   Revision (%) -1% 13% 11% 8% 4% 1% -4% -1% -11%

Capex old (Rs bn) 119.8 103.0 87.7 63.5 55.4 55.0 59.3 61.7 64.2
Capex new (Rs bn) 107.0 119.8 93.4 68.8 56.7 56.0 59.8 62.0 64.4 66.7
   Revision (%) -11% 16% 6% 8% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0%

Mobile capex /sales old (%) 55 32 23 17 13 12 13 12 12
Mobile capex /sales new (%) 49 39 25 18 13 12 12 12 12 11

   Revision (pps) -6.9 6.9 1.3 1.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.4 -0.4 -0.4

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities estimates

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 9

India Daily Summary - May 03, 2007

Key macro assumptions for Reliance Communications, March fiscal year-ends, 2007-2017E

2007 2008E 2009E 2010E 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E
Wireless
Market subscribers (mn) 158   239   313   371   412   446   477   505   530   554   577
Market penetration (%) 14   21   27   31   34   37   39   41   42   44   45
RCL subs including fixed wireless (mn) 28.0   42.7   55.4   65.3   72.4   78.3   83.6   88.3   92.6   96.8   100.7
RCL market share (%) 17.8   17.9   17.7   17.6   17.6   17.5   17.5   17.5   17.5   17.5   17.5

RCL subs (mn) 28   43   55   65   72   78   84   88   93   97   101
RCL prepaid subs (mn) 23   37   48   57   63   69   73   78   82   77   81
RCL postpaid subs (mn) 4   6   7   8   9   9   10   10   10   11   11
RCL FWP & PCO subs (mn) 4   5   6   6   7   7   7   8   8   9   9

RCL blended ARPU (Rs/month) 350   363   348   338   336   336   337   337   338   340   341
RCL prepaid ARPU (Rs/month) 328   322   309   301   301   300   300   301   302   303   304
RCL postpaid ARPU (Rs/month) 551   567   568   559   553   559   565   571   577   581   586

RCL blended MOU (mins/month) 504   536   544   539   544   543   542   542   542   542   542
RCL prepaid MOU (mins/month) 465   501   511   507   513   511   510   510   509   509   508
RCL postpaid MOU (mins/month) 680   732   751   756   760   764   770   775   781   786   791

RCL blended RPM (Rs) (ARPU/MOU) 0.7   0.7   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6
RCL prepaid RPM (Rs/min) (ARPU/MOU) 0.7   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6   0.6
RCL postpaid RPM (Rs/min) (ARPU/MOU) 0.8   0.8   0.8   0.7   0.7   0.7   0.7   0.7   0.7   0.7   0.7
RCL overall RPM (Rs/min) 0.74   0.68   0.64   0.63   0.62   0.62   0.62   0.62   0.62   0.63   0.63